The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous impact to excluded realized gain (loss),
which could result from sudden changes that may occur in equity markets, interest rates and implied market
volatilities (in millions) at the levels indicated in the table and excludes the net cost of operating the hedging program.
The amounts represent the estimated difference between the change in the portion of GLB reserves that is calculated
on a fair value basis and the change in the value of the underlying hedge instruments after the amortization of DAC,
VOBA, DSI and DFEL and taxes. These impacts do not include any estimate of retrospective or prospective
unlocking that could occur. These estimates are based upon the recorded reserves as of January 8, 2009, and the
related hedge instruments in place as of that date, along with additional implied volatility (vega) hedges that have been
implemented to further close the vega shortfall that existed as of January 8, 2009. The impacts presented below are not
representative of the aggregate impacts that could result if a combination of such changes to equity market returns,
interest rates and implied volatilities occurred.

In-Force Sensitivities
-20% -10% -5% 5%

Equity market return $ (36) $ (8) $ (2) $ (2)

-50 bps -25 bps +25 bps +50 bps
Interest rates $ (4) $ � $ (3) $ (10)

-4% -2% 2% 4%
Implied volatilities $ � $ � $ � $ (1)
The following table shows the effect (dollars in millions) of indicated changes in instantaneous shifts in equity market
returns, interest rate scenarios and market implied volatilities:

Assumptions of Changes In Hypothetical
Equity Interest Market Impact to
Market Rate Implied Net
Return Yields Volatilities Income

Scenario 1 -5% -12.5 bps +1% $ (3)
Scenario 2 -10% -25.0 bps +2% (13)
Scenario 3 -20% -50.0 bps +4% (60)

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 129

The actual effects of the results illustrated in the two tables above could vary depending on a variety of factors, many

[…]

record for products that will later be sold to investors. These investments are valued at market value each reporting
period and the change in market value impacts other revenues.

RESULTS OF LINCOLN UK
Lincoln UK is headquartered in Barnwood, Gloucester, England, and is licensed to do business throughout the United
Kingdom. Lincoln UK focuses primarily on protecting and enhancing the value of its existing customer base. The
segment accepts new deposits from existing relationships and markets a limited range of life and retirement income
products. Lincoln UK�s product portfolio principally consists of unit-linked life and pension products, which are
similar to U.S. produced variable life and annuity products, where the risk associated with the underlying investments
is borne by the contract holders. The segment is sensitive to changes in the foreign currency exchange rate between
the U.S. dollar and the British pound sterling. A significant increase in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to the
British pound would have a significant adverse effect on the segment�s operating results.
Income from Operations
Details underlying the results for Lincoln UK (in millions) were as follows:

For the Years Ended December 31, Change Over Prior Year
2008 2007 2006 2008 2007

Operating Revenues
Insurance premiums $ 78 $ 95 $ 79 -18% 20%
Insurance fees 171 194 158 -12% 23%
Net investment income 78 81 71 -4% 14%

Total operating revenues 327 370 308 -12% 20%

Operating Expenses
Benefits 107 137 108 -22% 27%
Underwriting, acquisition,
insurance and other expenses 143 163 140 -12% 16%

Total operating expenses 250 300 248 -17% 21%

Income from operations before
taxes 77 70 60 10% 17%
Federal income taxes 27 24 21 13% 14%

Income from operations $ 50 $ 46 $ 39 9% 18%

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 199

Exchange Rate Ratio-U.S.
Dollars to Pounds Sterling
Average for the period 1.865 2.007 1.847 -7% 9%
End-of-period 1.459 1.987 1.958 -27% 1%

101

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

Comparison of 2008 to 2007
Excluding the effect of the exchange rate, income from operations for this segment increased 17% due primarily the
recording of a value added tax refund based on approval of our claim by U.K. tax authorities in 2008.
The increase in income from operations was partially offset by the following:
� A decline in insurance fees driven by lower average unit-linked account values resulting primarily from

unfavorable markets as the average value of the Financial Time Stock Exchange (�FTSE�) 100 index was 16%
lower;

� A reduction in premiums due primarily to declines in the annuitization of vesting pension policies and the face